### **Corrections**

Federal Register

Vol. 62, No. 159

Monday, August 18, 1997

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains editorial corrections of previously published Presidential, Rule, Proposed Rule, and Notice documents. These corrections are prepared by the Office of the Federal Register. Agency prepared corrections are issued as signed documents and appear in the appropriate document categories elsewhere in the issue.

### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

### **International Trade Administration**

### [A-549-813]

Canned Pineapple Fruit from Thailand; Preliminary Results and Partial Termination of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review

Correction

In notice document 97–20733 beginning on page 42487 in the issue of Thursday, August 7, 1997, make the following correction:

On page 42492, in the first column, in the third entry of the table, "6.54" should read "26.54".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP97-342-003]

# Kern River Gas Transmission; Notice of Compliance Filing

Correction

In notice document 97–21306 appearing on page 43322 in the issue of Wednesday, August 13, 1997 make the following correction:

In the second column, the docket number should read as set forth above. BILLING CODE 1505-01-D

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP-97-327-001]

# **Koch Gateway Pipeline Company; Notice of Compliance Filing**

Correction

In notice document 97–21307 appearing on page 43322 in the issue of Wednesday, August 13, 1997 make the following correction:

In the third column, the docket number should read as set forth above. BILLING CODE 1505-01-D

### **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

### **Coast Guard**

46 CFR Parts 90, 98, 125-136, 170, 174, and 175

[CGD 97-042]

### Offshore Supply Vessels

Correction

In proposed rule document 97–19449 beginning on page 40035 in the issue of Friday, July 25, 1997 make the following correction:

On page 40035, in the third column, under **SUMMARY**, in the eleventh line "commitments" should read "comments".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D

### DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

### 31 CFR Part 27

Departmental Offices; Civil Penalty Assesment for Misuse of Department of the Treasury Names, Symbols, Etc

Correction

In rule document 97–20646 beginning on page 42212 in the issue of Wednesday, August 6, 1997, make the following correction:

On page 42215, in the third column, in the last line, "70" should read "701". BILLING CODE 1505-01-D